


·- -L .... � ''"'80 vuo . .1.I 

1liliilli111 
1100061780 

PerpustaKaan Sulta:-iah Nur Zahirah (UMT) 
Un1vers1!1 Malaysia Terengganu 

Concentration of heavy metal (cooper, 1.inc and cadmium) in 
Corbicula Ouminea collected from Terengganu river/ Che Ku 
Suriati Che Ku Sidek. 

2tt31·KUALA lBIE1l88AIIJ 

"' ,.. . .-. 

) '] l , V\JV..L. (i 

HAK li!LIK 

PERPUnAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UHT 



• ..... ,.. ........ ""'L,H.��1 l--.,.1�u, ... 1, I Lu1l11..J1I lU1'r1 J J 

Univers1ti Mnlayt;a Terengganu 

CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY MET AL (COPPER, ZINC AND CADMIUM) 

IN CORBICULA FLUMINEA COLLECTED FROM TERENGGANU RIVER 

By 

CHE KU SURIATI BINTI CHE KU SIDEK 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 
the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Science) 

Department of Marine Science 

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2008 



This project report should be cited as: 
. . . .. . . 

. .. . 

CkSuriati, Cks. 2008. Concentration of Heavy Metal (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) in 

Etak (Corbicula fluminea) collected from the Terengganu River. 

Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of 

Maritime Study and Marine Science. University Malaysia Terengganu. 67p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic 

or electronic process or in the from phonographic, recording nor may it be stored in 

a retrieval system, transmitted or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project 

. 
" "' , .... �) , \

·- �L Li v l, u J.. / 0 ,.J 



JABATAN SAJNS MARIN 

FAKUL Tl PENGAJlAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 

PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

Concentration of Heavy Metal (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) in Corbicula jluminea 

collected from the Terengganu River oleh Che Ku Suriati Che Ku Sidek, No.Matrik 

UK12193 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. 

Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian 

daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera), Fakulti 

Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: {) J 
··················A�

· DR. HING LEE SIANGPenyel1a Utama 
Penyelaras Program 

Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains �amudera) 
Nama: Jabatan Sams Marin

Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin 

Cop Rasmi: Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

(UMT) 

..... ,.,.V:\�·'-·········· 
Penyelia Kedua 

Nama: PROF. DR. NOOR AZHAR MOHAMED SHAZILI 

Pengarah. 

C R · lnstitut Oseanografi op asmi: 
Unlversitl Malaysia Terengganu 

Ketua 

Nama: 

Cop Rasmi: 

21030 Kuala Terengganu. Terengganu. 

� 

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA 
Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin 

Fakulti Pengajian Marttim dan Sains Marin 
Universiti Malaysia Teren,19anu 

(UMT) 

Tarikh: ...... .1. ! I� /.':'.t ...... .

. '--l {S/t:i& Tankh: .......................... . 

Tarikh: ..... ��(si.� ...... ..



ACKNOWLEGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah. In the name of Allah and bless of Him, I have finished my 

final year project on concentration of heavy metal. Throughout of a year doing this 

project, I have faced a lot of problems and challenges which taught me that a winner 

never quit. 

Firstly, I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr. Hing Lee Siang, for giving 

me the valuable ideas and constructive comments. Also, Prof Dr. Noor Azhar 

Mohamed Shazili, my co-supervisor for supporting me to ensure my project 

successfully done. 

My special appreciation to my mother, (Mek Ani Mohamad) uncle (Zaid 

Mohamad) and my beloved family who helped me a lot when collect the sample 

during the sampling and their continuous support, understanding, love and bless. 

Also, special thanks to laboratory assistant, En. Sulaiman, En. Raja and En. Kamari 

because were helped me in preparation equipment to do my laboratory analysis. 

I would also like to thanks En. Joseph for spending his precious time to assist 

me was using the ICPMS although he was very busy. 

Lastly, very thankful to Siti Aminah Mohamad, my auntie for giving me tips, 

advice and sharing the ideas in doing this project and also, my beloved friends, who 

helped me to realize this project. Thank you so much. 

ll1 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title page 

Approval From 

Acknowledgement 

Table of Contents 

List of Tables 

List of Figure 

List of Formula 

List of Abbreviations 

List of Appendices 

Abstract 

Abstrak 

CHAPTER 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

Contamination of aquatic environment by pollution 

Objectives 

CHAPTER2 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

Heavy metal definition and importance 

2.1. l Copper (Cu) 

2.1.2 Cadmium (Cd) 

2.1.3 Zinc (Zn) 

General about Corbicu/a species 

IV 

Page 

11 

iii 

IV 

Vil 

VJ]] 

ix 

X 

xi 

Xll 

xiii 

1 

1 

2 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

10 



2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

Perpust�kaan Sultanah Nur Zah,rah (UMT)Universili Malaysia Terengganu

Characteristic and the taxonomy of the Corbicula fluminea 11 

Corbicula fluminea as the bioindicator 14 

Effect of the Corbicula species in the environment 16 

Introduction to paper work 17 

The relationship of age (size and weight) with heavy metal 

concentration 20 

2.8 The relationship location of study site with heavy metal 

concentration 21 

23 

23 

23 

25 

25 

25 

25 

25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

CHAPTER3 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Sampling Site 

Materials and methods 

3.2. 1 Apparatus preparation 

3.2.2 Sampling 

Analysis heavy metal in sample 

3.3. 1 Sample preparation 

3.3.2 Tissue and sediment digestion procedure 

Calculation of heavy metal concentration in sample 

3.4.1 Blank sample preparation 

3.4.2 Recovery Test 

3.4.3 Normalization of data against a reference element 28 

3.4.4 Determination of the Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment 28 

3.4.5 Statistic analysis 28 

V 



CHAPTER4 

RESULTS 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

The result of physically measurement 

Recovery Test 

Heavy metals concentration in different size of C. jluminea 

Heavy metals concentration in sediment at sampling site 

Normalization for sediment 

Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment 

CHAPTERS 

DISCUSSION 

5.1 Heavy metal concentration in C.jluminea and sediment 

5.2 Normalization 

5.3 Enrichment Factor 

CHAPTER6 

CONCLUSIONS 

References 

Appendix 

Curriculum vitae 

vi 

29 

29 

29 

31 

32 

36 

38 

38 

40 

40 

40 

42 

43 

45 

45 

46 

50 

67 



LIST OF TABLE 

TABLE 

2.3 .1: Taxonomy of Corbicu/a fluminea 

3 .1.1 : The reading location of sampling site by using Global Positioning 

System (GPS) 

4.1.1: Size of Corbicu/afluminea randomly collected at sampling site 

4.1.2: The parameter reading of freshwater at sampling site by using 

hydrolab. 

4.1.3: The total weight tissue of Corbicu/a fluminea for each station 

4.1.4: The total weight of sediment for each station 

4.2.1: The recovery test value in Corbiculafluminea tissues by using DOLT-3 

as a standard 

4.2.2: The recovery test value in sediment by using MESS as a standard 

4.3.1: The concentration of heavy metal in Corbicula fluminea tissues 

4.4.1: The concentration of heavy metal in sediment 

4.61: Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment collected from sampling station 

5.3.1: Five contamination categories are recognize on the basis of EF 

(Sutherland, 2000) 

5.3.2: Concentration of heavy metal in Earth crust 

Vil 

PAGE 

13 

23 

29 

29 

30 

30 

31 

31 

32 

36 

38 

44 

44 



LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURE 

2.2.1: The structure of Corbicula sp (Fox, 1969) 

2.3. l: Picture of Corbiculafluminea: a) shell at different size b) internal 

tissue c) different size of C.fluminea. (CkSuriati, 2008) 

2.8.1: Location of sampling sites 

3.1.1: The specific location of sampling sites at Terengganu River 

4.3.1: Copper concentration (µgig dry wt) in different size of Corbicula 

jluminea for each station 

4.3.2: Cadmium concentration (µgig dry wt) in different size of Corbicula 

fluminea or each station

4.3.3: Zinc concentration (µgig dry wt) in different size of Corbicula 

jluminea for each station 

4.4. l: Copper concentration (µgig dry wt) in sediment for each station 

4.4.2: Cadmium concentration (µgig dry wt) in sediment for each station 

4.4.3: Zinc concentration (µgig dry wt) in sediment for each station 

4.5.1: Cu, Cd and Zn normalization graph for station 1, 2 and 3 

vm 

PAGE 

11 

12 

22 

24 

33 

33 

34 

36 

37 

37 

39 



LIST OF FORMULA 

FORMULA 

3 .4 : Metal concentration in sample 

3.4.4: The formula to determine EF 

lX 

PAGE 

27 

28 



ICPMS 

cm 

g 

µg 

wt 

ml 

Cu 

Cd 

Zn 

H2N03 

H202 

Ppm 

P<0.05 

P>0.05

ANOVA 

df 

ss 

MS 

SD 

µgig 

Asian clam 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry 

centimeter 

gram 

microgram 

weight 

milliliter 

Copper 

Cadmium 

Zinc 

nitric acid 

hydrogen peroxide 

part per thousand 

significant differences 

no significant differences 

analysis of variance 

degree of freedom 

sum of square 

mean of square 

standard deviation 

microgram per gram 

Corbicu/a fluminea 

X 



APPENDIX 

1 : Apparatus 

2: Chemical and Instrument 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

3: Picture of Corbiculafluminea measurement 

4: Graph of standard solution for heavy metal 

5: Raw data (ICPMS reading) for Corbiculafluminea 

6: Raw data (ICPMS reading) for sediment 

7: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbiculajluminea at Station 1 

8: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbiculafluminea at Station 2 

9: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbiculajluminea at Station 3 

10: ANOV A for Copper in Corbicula fluminea 

11: ANOV A for Cadmium in Corbicula jluminea 

12: ANOVA for Zinc in Corbiculafluminea 

13: Descriptive Statistics and Correlations for Sediment 

14: Descriptive for sediment 

15: ANOVA for sediment 

16: AKT A MAKANAN 1983 

Xl 

PAGE 

50 

51 

52 

53 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 



Concentration of Heavy Meta] (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) In Corbiculajluminea 

Collected From Terengganu River 

ABSTRACT 

This study was conducted at Terengganu River were the specific location for 

sampling station is Pulau Manis River, Rengas River and Pulau Rusa River. The aim 

for this study is to determine and compare the concentration of heavy metal (Cu, Cd 

and Zinc) in Corbicula jluminea and sediment collected from three stations at 

Terengganu River and determines the concentration of Cu, Cd and Zinc in different of 

size of Cjluminea. Cjluminea was collected by hand while the sediment was 

collected using plastic spatula that it was rinse with 5% nitric acid. Samples were 

brought back to laboratory and store in refrigerator for further analysis. lbree 

separation size were been done in C
j
luminea (large, medium and small) to analysis 

their heavy metal concentration at different size. The samples were dried and digested 

to detect the heavy metal concentration (Cu, Cd and Zn), using Inductively Coupled 

Plasma-Mass Spectrometry or ICPMS. The result showed that Cjluminea has high 

concentration of Zinc (19.0397 ± 4.09 µgig to 22.1605 ± 4.88 µgig) than other metaJs 

and higher concentration of Zinc also had been detected in the sediment. The 

concentration of Zinc in sediment is 0.9204 ± 4.09 µgig to 4.4090 ± 6.98 µgig depend 

the location of the station. From the ANOV A analysis, copper had been found to have 

significant differences between sizes. However, both samples ( Cjluminea and 

sediment) showed low concentration of cadmium that accumulates. 

XU 


	Binder1
	Image_229554

	Binder3
	Image_229551
	Image_229552
	Image_229553
	Image_229555
	Image_229556
	Image_229557
	Image_229558
	Image_229559
	Image_229560
	Image_229561
	Image_229562
	Image_229563
	Image_229564
	Image_229565


