# CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METAL (COPPER, ZING AND CADMIUM) IN Corbicula fluminea COLLECTED FROM TERENGGANU RIVER

CHE KU SURIATI BINTI CHE KU SIDEK

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008



Concentration of heavy metal (cooper, zinc and cadmium) in Corbicula fluminea collected from Terengganu river / Che Ku Suriati Che Ku Sidek.



# PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UNT)

21030 KUALA TERBIGGANU			
	21839 KUALA TERBIGGA	30	

Lihat sebelah

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT

# CONCENTRATION OF HEAVY METAL (COPPER, ZINC AND CADMIUM) IN CORBICULA FLUMINEA COLLECTED FROM TERENGGANU RIVER

# By CHE KU SURIATI BINTI CHE KU SIDEK

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Science)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2008

This project report should be cited as:

CkSuriati, Cks. 2008. Concentration of Heavy Metal (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) in

Etak (Corbicula fluminea) collected from the Terengganu River.

Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Science, Faculty of

Maritime Study and Marine Science. University Malaysia Terengganu. 67p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic or electronic process or in the from phonographic, recording nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



#### JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

#### PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

Concentration of Heavy Metal (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) in Corbicula fluminea collected from the Terengganu River oleh Che Ku Suriati Che Ku Sidek, No.Matrik UK12193 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:	0.1	
Penyelia Utama		
Nama:	Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera) Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin	u.l.al.c
Cop Rasmi:	Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)	Tarikh: 11 5 08
Mes	the the	
Penyelia Kedua	a	
Nama:	PROF. DR. NOOR AZHAR MOHAMED SHAZILI Pengarah	
Cop Rasmi:	Institut Oseanografi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu	Tarikh: 415/08
PM	21030 Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu.	
Ketua Jabatan	Sains Marin	
Nama:	DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin	11/5/00
Cop Rasmi:	Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu	Tarikh:

(UMT)

#### **ACKNOWLEGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah. In the name of Allah and bless of Him, I have finished my final year project on concentration of heavy metal. Throughout of a year doing this project, I have faced a lot of problems and challenges which taught me that a winner never quit.

Firstly, I would like to thank to my supervisor, Dr. Hing Lee Siang, for giving me the valuable ideas and constructive comments. Also, Prof Dr. Noor Azhar Mohamed Shazili, my co-supervisor for supporting me to ensure my project successfully done.

My special appreciation to my mother, (Mek Ani Mohamad) uncle (Zaid Mohamad) and my beloved family who helped me a lot when collect the sample during the sampling and their continuous support, understanding, love and bless. Also, special thanks to laboratory assistant, En. Sulaiman, En. Raja and En. Kamari because were helped me in preparation equipment to do my laboratory analysis.

I would also like to thanks En. Joseph for spending his precious time to assist me was using the ICPMS although he was very busy.

Lastly, very thankful to Siti Aminah Mohamad, my auntie for giving me tips, advice and sharing the ideas in doing this project and also, my beloved friends, who helped me to realize this project. Thank you so much.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Title p	age		i
Appro	val Fr	o <b>m</b>	ii
Ackno	wledge	ement	iii
Table	of Con	tents	iv
List of	f Table	S	vii
List of	f Figur	e	viii
List of	f Form	ula	ix
List of	f Abbr	eviations	x
List of	f Appe	ndices	xi
Abstr	act		xii
Abstr	ak		xii
CHAI	PTER 1	1	1
	INTR	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Contamination of aquatic environment by pollution	2
	1.2	Objectives	5
CHAI	PTER :		6
	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Heavy metal definition and importance	6
		2.1.1 Copper (Cu)	7
		2.1.2 Cadmium (Cd)	7
		2.1.3 Zinc (Zn)	8
	2.2	General about Corbicula species	10

	2.3	Charac	teristic and the taxonomy of the Corbicula fluminea	11
	2.4	Corbic	ula fluminea as the bioindicator	14
	2.5	Effect	of the Corbicula species in the environment	16
	2.6	Introdu	action to paper work	17
	2.7	The rel	ationship of age (size and weight) with heavy metal	
		concen	tration	20
	2.8	The rel	lationship location of study site with heavy metal	
		concen	tration	21
CHAI	PTER 3			23
	METI	HODOI	LOGY	23
	3.1	Sampli	ing Site	23
	3.2	Materi	als and methods	25
		3.2.1	Apparatus preparation	25
		3.2.2	Sampling	25
	3.3	Analys	sis heavy metal in sample	25
		3.3.1	Sample preparation	25
		3.3.2	Tissue and sediment digestion procedure	26
	3.4	Calcul	ation of heavy metal concentration in sample	26
		3.4.1	Blank sample preparation	27
		3.4.2	Recovery Test	27
		3.4.3	Normalization of data against a reference element	28
		3.4.4	Determination of the Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment	28
		3.4.5	Statistic analysis	28

CHAI	HAPTER 4			
	RESULTS			
	4.1	The result of physically measurement		
	4.2	Recovery Test	31	
	4.3	Heavy metals concentration in different size of C. fluminea	32	
	4.4	Heavy metals concentration in sediment at sampling site	36	
	4.5	Normalization for sediment	38	
	4.6	Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment	38	
CHAPTER 5		40		
	DISCUSSION			
	5.1	Heavy metal concentration in C.fluminea and sediment	40	
	5.2	Normalization	42	
	5.3	Enrichment Factor	43	
CHAPTER 6		45		
	CON	CLUSIONS	45	
References		46		
Appendix		50		
Curriculum vitae			67	

## LIST OF TABLE

TABL	E	PAGE
2.3.1:	Taxonomy of Corbicula fluminea	13
3.1.1:	The reading location of sampling site by using Global Positioning	
	System (GPS)	23
4.1.1:	Size of Corbicula fluminea randomly collected at sampling site	29
4.1.2:	The parameter reading of freshwater at sampling site by using	
	hydrolab.	29
4.1.3:	The total weight tissue of Corbicula fluminea for each station	30
4.1.4:	The total weight of sediment for each station	30
4.2.1:	The recovery test value in Corbicula fluminea tissues by using DOLT-3	
	as a standard	31
4.2.2:	The recovery test value in sediment by using MESS as a standard	31
4.3.1:	The concentration of heavy metal in Corbicula fluminea tissues	32
4.4.1:	The concentration of heavy metal in sediment	36
4.61:	Enrichment Factor (EF) for sediment collected from sampling station	38
5.3.1:	Five contamination categories are recognize on the basis of EF	
	(Sutherland, 2000)	44
5.3.2:	Concentration of heavy metal in Earth crust	44

## LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
2.2.1:	The structure of Corbicula sp (Fox, 1969)	11
2.3.1:	Picture of Corbicula fluminea: a) shell at different size b) internal	
	tissue c) different size of C.fluminea. (CkSuriati, 2008)	12
2.8.1:	Location of sampling sites	22
3.1.1:	The specific location of sampling sites at Terengganu River	24
4.3.1:	Copper concentration (µg/g dry wt) in different size of Corbicula	
	fluminea for each station	33
4.3.2:	Cadmium concentration (µg/g dry wt) in different size of Corbicula	
	fluminea or each station	33
4.3.3:	Zinc concentration (µg/g dry wt) in different size of Corbicula	
	fluminea for each station	34
4.4.1:	Copper concentration (µg/g dry wt) in sediment for each station	36
4.4.2:	Cadmium concentration (µg/g dry wt) in sediment for each station	37
4.4.3:	Zinc concentration (µg/g dry wt) in sediment for each station	37
4.5.1:	Cu, Cd and Zn normalization graph for station 1, 2 and 3	39

# LIST OF FORMULA

FORMULA	PAGE
3.4 : Metal concentration in sample	27
3.4.4: The formula to determine EF	28

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ICPMS - Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry

cm - centimeter

g gram

μg - microgram

wt - weight

ml - milliliter

Cu - Copper

Cd - Cadmium

Zn - Zinc

H<sub>2</sub>NO<sub>3</sub> nitric acid

H<sub>2</sub>O<sub>2</sub> hydrogen peroxide

Ppm - part per thousand

P<0.05 - significant differences

P>0.05 - no significant differences

ANOVA - analysis of variance

df - degree of freedom

SS - sum of square

MS - mean of square

SD - standard deviation

μg/g - microgram per gram

Asian clam - Corbicula fluminea

## LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	PAGE
1: Apparatus	50
2: Chemical and Instrument	51
3: Picture of Corbicula fluminea measurement	52
4: Graph of standard solution for heavy metal	53
5: Raw data (ICPMS reading) for Corbicula fluminea	55
6: Raw data (ICPMS reading) for sediment	56
7: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbicula fluminea at Station 1	57
8: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbicula fluminea at Station 2	58
9: The Descriptive Statistic for Corbicula fluminea at Station 3	59
10: ANOVA for Copper in Corbicula fluminea	60
11: ANOVA for Cadmium in Corbicula fluminea	61
12: ANOVA for Zinc in Corbicula fluminea	62
13: Descriptive Statistics and Correlations for Sediment	63
14: Descriptive for sediment	64
15: ANOVA for sediment	65
16. AKTA MAKANAN 1983	66

Concentration of Heavy Metal (Copper, Zinc and Cadmium) In Corbicula fluminea

Collected From Terengganu River

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study was conducted at Terengganu River were the specific location for sampling station is Pulau Manis River, Rengas River and Pulau Rusa River. The aim for this study is to determine and compare the concentration of heavy metal (Cu, Cd and Zinc) in Corbicula fluminea and sediment collected from three stations at Terengganu River and determines the concentration of Cu, Cd and Zinc in different of size of C.fluminea. C.fluminea was collected by hand while the sediment was collected using plastic spatula that it was rinse with 5% nitric acid. Samples were brought back to laboratory and store in refrigerator for further analysis. Three separation size were been done in C.fluminea (large, medium and small) to analysis their heavy metal concentration at different size. The samples were dried and digested to detect the heavy metal concentration (Cu, Cd and Zn), using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass Spectrometry or ICPMS. The result showed that C.fluminea has high concentration of Zinc (19.0397  $\pm$  4.09  $\mu$ g/g to 22.1605  $\pm$  4.88  $\mu$ g/g) than other metals and higher concentration of Zinc also had been detected in the sediment. The concentration of Zinc in sediment is  $0.9204 \pm 4.09 \,\mu\text{g/g}$  to  $4.4090 \pm 6.98 \,\mu\text{g/g}$  depend the location of the station. From the ANOVA analysis, copper had been found to have significant differences between sizes. However, both samples (C.fluminea and sediment) showed low concentration of cadmium that accumulates.